FORM <b>PTO-1595</b> (Rev. 6-93)	RECO	04-10	-2000	EET		NT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)						_
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	<b>V</b>			<u> </u>	<b>Y</b>	▼
To the Honorable Commiss	sioner of Patent	10131	0915	d origina	documents or cop	y thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ie Donald J. Urbas David Ellwood Eric B. Weddington	s):			Medic Da	ceiving party(ies)	Ing
Additional name(s) of conveying party	(ies) attached? Q Ye	s KO No				S02.0
3. Nature of conveyance:				19525 09/		
XX Assignment			Street Address: One Silas Road			
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Cha	ange of Name				
Other	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	* :	City: Seat	ford	State: _DE	ZIP:19973
Execution Date:			Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   YesXX No			
4. Application number(s) or pa	atent number(s):			-	<del>, - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , - , -</del>	
If this document is being fi	led together with a	new applicatio	n, the execution d	late of the ap	plication is: 3 Fe	bruary 2000
A. Patent Application No.	s)		B. Patent	No.(s)		
	Ad	ditional numbers at	tached? Q Yes Q N	1o		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: Howard M. Gitten			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00			
Internal Address: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP			☐ Enclosed			
		<del></del>	☐ Author	ized to be ch	arged to deposit	account
Street Address: 180 Ma	iden Lane	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	8. Deposit ad		ər: 	
City: New York	State: NY Z	ZIP: 10038	(Attach dupli	cate copy of thi	s page if paying by de	eposit account)
		DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE			
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowled the original document.	ge and belief, the	foregoing inform	nation is true and	correct and	any attached cop	y is a true copy of
Howard M. Gitten						Fellmany 2001
Name of Person Signi	•	r of pages including	Signature cover sheet, attachn	nents and door	ment: 4	Date
	Mail documents to					

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Donald J. Urbas, a citizen of the United States, residing at 31182 Island Drive, Evergreen, Colorado 80439, David Ellwood, a citizen of the United States, residing at 265B West Kentucky Drive, Lake Wood, Colorado 80226, and Eric B. Weddington, a citizen of the United States, residing at 6471 Arapahoe Drive, Evergreen Colorado 80439, and hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in IMPLANTABLE INDUCTIVELY PROGRAMMED TEMPERATURE SENSING TRANSPONDER, for which we have executed an application for Letters Patents of the United States filed concurrently herewith.

WHEREAS, BIO MEDIC DATA SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a mailing address at One Silas Road, Seaford, Delaware 19973, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in

1

accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

Februs 3, 2000 DONALD J. U

) ss.:

County of

On this <u>3 RO</u> day of <u>Hellulus</u>, <u>19</u> before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid personally appeared DONALD J. URBAS, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

PUBLIC OF

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 15, 2003

February 3, 12	DAVID ELL WOOD
State of	) ) ss.:
County of	)
and known to me to be the	before me, a Notary Public in and for personally appeared DAVID ELLWOOD, to me known person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing dged the same to be his free act and deed.
Hebruary 3, 79-	MY COMMISSION EXPIBES  July 15, 2005  ERIC B. WEDDINGTON
State of	)
County of	) ss.: )
On this 3 day of	before me, a Notary Public in and for aid, personally appeared ERIC B. WEDDINGTON, to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.  Notary Public  Notary Public
	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:
2	July 15, 2003

3

0068457v1

**RECORDED: 02/11/2000** 

PATENT REEL: 010658 FRAME: 0388